## RESOLUTION NO. 15-20, 2015 COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

## AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2014 DODGE CHARGER POLICE SPECIAL, 29A ERB 5.7L WITH/MDS &VVT 24V OHC V8 ENGINE – 5 SPD A/T AND OPTIONS POLICE VEHICLE

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Trustees of Columbia Township, Hamilton County, Ohio, provides vehicles for use by the Hamilton County Sheriff for patrol and enforcement within the Township; and

**WHEREAS**, the Sheriff's Office is placing orders for replacement cruisers for 2013, at the bid price of \$27,412.00 each, less trade-in value, 2014 Dodge Charger Police Special, 29A ERB 5.7L with/MDS & VVT 24V OHC V8 police vehicles with specified equipment features and striping;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Trustees of Columbia Township, Hamilton County, Ohio, for the benefit and welfare of Columbia Township and its citizens hereby authorizes the purchase of one (1) 2014 Dodge Charger Police Special at a cost of \$27,412.00 each, less trade-in value, as a part of the Hamilton County Sheriff's 2015 purchase order for new patrol units and equipment.

Motion to accept Resolution made by: Mr. Langenkamp

VOTE:
TRUSTEE

Voting

Signature

Stephen Langenkamp, President

X

Susan Hughes, Vice-President

X

David Kubicki, Trustee

X

Paul C. Davis, Fiscal Officer

Passed this 12<sup>th</sup> day of \_August, 2015

ATTEST:

Seconded by: Mrs. Hughes